Historic Preservation Services
C|ty of Community Development & Neighborhood Services

F . 281 North College Avenue
ort Collins
M Fort Collins, CO 80522.0580
) 970.224.6078
preservation@fcgov.com
fcgov.com/historicpreservation

REPORT OF ALTERATIONS TO DESIGNATED RESOURCE
Site Number/Address: 1112 Mathews St.
Laurel School National Register Historic District
ISSUED: 9/1/2023

Recycled Properties LLC
c/o Steve MacBeth

2200 W. Stuart St.

Fort Collins, CO 80526

Dear Property Owner:
This report is to document proposed alterations to the J. Richard House, at 1112 Mathews St.,
pursuant to Fort Collins Municipal Code Chapter 14, Article IV. A copy of this report may be

forwarded to the Colorado Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation.

The alterations include: Addition of 131 square-feet to include a new primary bathroom and
closet; also raising the roofline for kitchen.

Our staff review of the proposed work finds the alterations do not meet the SOI Standards for
Treatment of Historic Properties. A summary is provided below:

Applicable  Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis (Rehabilitation) | Standard

Code Met
Standard (Y/N)
SOI #1 A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use 'Y

that requires minimal change to its distinctive materials, features,
spaces, and spatial relationships;

The single-family residential use of this property will not change
due to this alteration, and so this standard is met.


mailto:preservation@fcgov.com
https://library.municode.com/co/fort_collins/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=CH14LAPR_ARTIVDEREPRALDERE_S14-52STISPE
https://www.nps.gov/tps/standards.htm
https://www.nps.gov/tps/standards.htm

SOI #2

SOI #3

SOI #4

SOI #5

SOI #6

SOI #7

SOI #8

The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved.
The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features,

spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be
avoided.

This project will remove some distinctive materials/features
from the existing house; specifically, two existing windows will
be filled in to accommodate the new internal configuration of the
house. Although these features are on the rear of the house, the
house’s location on an alley/right-of-way make their removal
more significant.

Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time,
place, and use. Changes that create a false sense of historical
development, such as adding conjectural features or elements from
other historic properties, will not be undertaken.

Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in
their own right will be retained and preserved.

Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques
or examples of craftsmanship that characterize a property will be
preserved.

Again, the removal of historic window material does not meet
this standard.

Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced.
Where the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a
distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in design,
color, texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of
missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical
evidence.

Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken
using the gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause damage to
historic materials will not be used.

Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If
such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be
undertaken.

It is unlikely that archaeological resources will be uncovered
during the work for this project, but the owner/applicant is
advised that should any such materials be discovered during the
excavation needed for this project, please protect those resources
in place and contact the Historic Preservation office for
assistance.

N

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Y



SOI #9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction N
shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be
compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features
to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

The raising of the roof for the kitchen portion of the house does
not substantially impact the character of the historic property.

Although the proposed roof form of the addition and the
proposed window types effectively differentiate the addition
from the historic house, certain aspects of the design do not meet
this standard. The proposed window material, vinyl, is not
compatible with a house of this age. Additionally, although the
addition is relatively small, its visibility from the house’s
primary elevation does not meet this standard.

SOI #10 New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be Y
undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the
essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

If the proposed addition were to be removed in the future,
despite the new door opening and filling in of existing window
openings, the essential form of the historic property would
remain because demolition of exterior wall is minimal. For that
reason, this standard is met.

Although this report is advisory in nature, please be aware that exterior alterations that do not
meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation may disqualify this property
from eligibility for certain financial incentives for historic properties, such as the State Tax
Credits for preservation, should the property be determined no longer eligible for historic
designation due to the extent of alterations.

If you have any questions regarding this review, please contact me. I can be reached at
yjones@fcgov.com or at 970-224-6078.

Sincerely,

Yani Jones
Historic Preservation Planner


mailto:yjones@fcgov.com
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Last Name__Recycled Properties First Name__Laura Pickett Middle
Street Address_1298 main st #4131 City__windsor State_ CO _ 7ip 80550
Phone # 3039903595 Email_macbeth.lj@gmail.com

Name of Business (COMMERCIAL USE ONLY) Recycled Properties
CONTRACTOR INFO: Company Name

License Holder Name__ Steve Macbeth tcy# D2-228 cerTa
LEGAL INFO:

Subdivision/PUD _ wmsor: i -cnsrrssesussesvonses: sz Filing # tot#_11812 Block# 9 (ot Sq Ft 4690
CONSTRUCTON INFO: Total Building Sq Ft (noT including basement) , Total Garage Sq. Ft.

Residential Sq Ft 1044, Commercial Sq Ft # of Stories 2 Bldg Ht # of Dwelling Units
1st Floor Sq Ft 2nd Floor Sq Ft ‘ 3rd Floor Sq Ft Unfinished Basement Sq Ft

Finished Basement SqFi__ 216 # of Bedrooms_ 3 # of Full Baths 1

% Baths % Baths —__# Fireplaces 0

ENERGY INFORMATION: {CHECK ONE)

Prescriptive[] Performance[J U/Arescheck[ ] ERI[] ASHRAE[] Component/ComcheckB IDAP[]
Air Conditioning? YES [ NO

City of Fort Collins Approved Stock Plan # SPQ List Option #s

Utilities INFO:

New Electric Service [] Electric Service Upgrade [] Electric Meter Relocation 1

Electric Main Breaker Size {(Residential Only): 150 amps or lesg (=] 200 amps[] Other:[]

Gas[J Electric[J Electric Temp Pedestal? Yes[1  No[]

ZONING INFO: (COMMERCIAL USE ONLY)

Proposed Use: (i.e. medical, office, bank retail, etc,)

For Commercial remodels and tenant finishes&i&ﬁu_mmemséidliw&amsggﬂg
Is the remodel/tenant finishes for an existing or new tenant? (Please check one)

Existing Tenant[] New Tenant[J
If for a new tenant, is this the first tenant to occupy this space?

Yes ] nNo If not for the initial tenant for this unit, what was the previous use of this tenant space?

Are there any exterjor building changes (including mechanical) associated with the work? Yes ] No O
Ifyes, please describe: @dd a master bath and fix the roofline




Value of Construction {materials and labor):  $45000
Description of Work: add a bathroom off the side of the house. raise the roofline in the back for the kitchen
cosemetic upgrade to the main floor, upgrade the Kitchen, flooring, new siding from the

addition. upgrade electrical as needed |

{OBSITE SUPERVISOR CONTACT INFO: Name Steve

Phone 7203510429

SUBCONTRACTORINFO: Electrical Lobas Electric Mechanical__ A&O heating
Plumbing_ Gomez F’lumbing Framing Roofing
Fireplace___ Solar Other

ASBESTOS STATEMENT DISCLOSURE: jn accordance with the State of Colorado Senate Bil 13-152, property owners, applying for ¢
remodel permit, shall indicate their awareness about their property having been inspected for Asbestos ¢ ontaining Materials (ACM ‘s).

I'do not know if an asbestos inspection has been conducted on this property.

O An asbestos inspection has been conducted on this property on or about (enter date)

0O

An asbestos inspection has not been conducted on this property.

Applicant: | hereby agkno ledge/ that | have read this application and state that the above information is correct and agree to
comply with all requifeménts co tained herein and City of Fort Collins ordinances and state laws regulating building construction.

Applicant Signature Type or Print Name l&Ura pickett

Phone# 3039903595 Email macbeth.lj@gmail.com

THIS APPLICATION EXPIRES 180 DAYS FROM APPLICATION DATE
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Building Permit Submittal Checklist:

Planning, Development & Transportation Services
Commumiy Development & Nei%hborhood Services
281 North Calle e Avenue Fort

Calling, CO 80524
970.418.2740

New Single Detached Family Homes,

Incomplete or deferred submittals will not he accepted

_ Reguired at the

New Construction Cost Form {for building permit feas)

time of permit submittal

Duplexes, Townhomes, and Additions

Electronic subm

¥ |Building Permit Application

Drawings depicting the scope of work

Mechanical Design Form and Load Calcs

Energy Code Compliance Farm

¥" |Plans must reflect current adopted codes and standards
www.fcgov.com/buHding[codes.ghg Homeowner Affidavit {homeowner builders only}
e

Construction Waste Management Plan Form

Plan Check Fee. Additional fee is required for an optional F&F permit.

Architectural Drawings:

Existing Drawings showing pre-demo condition.
Proposed Floor Plans with room labels and areas.
Exterior Elevations, Building Sections, Details.

Structyral Drawings:

Sheer: wall bracing and method used, wind speed used, wind
speed method, wind speed exposure.

Loads: Floor and roof loads used.

Framing Plans: Floor, Roof, Girders and Headers
Connections and details: including stair attachment details

Stamped & Signed Drawings by a Colorade Licensed Engineery
Architect are required Jor all footing and foundation work
{new or altered),

Mechanical Load Calcs {required for new furnaces with new
ductwork including new secondary systems for additions)

Manual J,D,S (ACCA approved only)

Electrical Drawings: Qutlets, lighting, panel, equipment.

Select

Site Plan: Show distance from new work to property lines and

adjacent structures on the same lot. Include outdoor area
calculation: hr:ps://v\MW.fcsov-cem/wsr

Townhomes only: Accessibility site compliance plan {CRS 9-5)

Townhames and Duplexes only ; Fire separation details and fire
sprinkler systems under P2904 must be submitted for review,

Townhomes and Duplexes only : Submit the City of Fort Collins
Approved site Utility Plan, (that was approved in development)

b

~ Additiona equirements’

reguire & separate submittal, or
Separate Demo Permit: Required for Full
elements.

5

or Partial demolition of exterior

Separate Solar Permit- Required for all new solar

Historic Preservation Review

www.fcgov.comghistoricgreservation

Alterations to, or Demalitions of huildings more than 50 years old
will be reviewed for Historie Eligibifity
Grading

WaterUﬁlitiesEng@fcgov.com

Grading plan may be required if impervious area on ot is greater than
350sf,

Are you building in a Floodplain?

httgs:[[www.fcgov.com[utilitie§[what~we-
dcgstormwateréﬂcodingﬁflaadgIain-mags‘decuments
Zohing:

Contact Zoning for questions on: Setbacks,
per iot, and short term rentals.

zoning@fcgov.com
Poudre Fire Authority: 102 Remington / (970)-416-2891

httgs:ggwww.goudre-ﬁre.org[anli ne-services if the following types of

Fire Suppression systems arg used, separate a separate permit fo

Poudre Fire Authority anline; 13D, 13R, NFPA 13

€asements, buildable area

Submit for full permit with an additional F&F set

showing underground wtilities and line sizes, i
Appiicant Name:

F&F Set: Structural Foundation Plans (stamped), Underground plumbing
lob Ste Address:

p;(l':tﬁ‘ |
302 190 395

and electric (for townhomes only).
[/ M

Atthecnss G
Email (Require

WLt /U)@ ?’MU( L




Required for permit submittg] - Fill out the following table:

Occupancy Category Square Footage Multiply square Cost Total
(See Description of Occupancies Below) foot by cost per| per Square

Sguare foot. Foot
A (Assembly) b 50.40
B (Business) X $0.50
E (Education/Schools) X $0.50
F {Factory) | X $0.35
I (Institutional) X 50.50
L\/IJMercantiie} X $0.40
R-1 [Hotel) X $0.35
R-2 (Apartment) X $0.35 ) '
R-3 (Single Family Detached/Duplex) /3] ! . X 50.65 R &5, 15 |
R-4 {Assisted Living} X $0.55
S (Storage) X $0.40
U {Utility) X S0.40
H High hazard X | 5060
Core and Shell Buildings X $0.45
(No designated occupancy type at construction)

Total

FE*%0ccupancies and fees will be verified at plan review to ensure oceupancy categories and square fo

]
otages are accurate. Fees will
be re-assessed if Occupancies and square footages do not match plans, ## %%

1
For additions that include interior remodel: please provide addition square footage above and rﬁmodel anly f
valuation here G%"l et tobal B2 \, 000 Eov- Vemo AN f

Please note: overall valuation provide on building permit application will be used for taxes only. Remodl only valuation will be usad

{ to calculate plan check fee and building permit fee for acdition. 7 ;
For New Multi-family buildings fill out the following:

1. Arethereany areas/functions, other than dwelling units in this building (examples: leasing office, gym,
tommunity gather areas, storage, garage, facilities office}?

Yes - there are other functions/occupancy arsas. Required: list each in the table above
No - oaly “hvessiling urnes

2. Arethese other areas/functions/ occupancy types available to the public (examples: public gym or pool, event
spaces, store/shops/salons, etc.)?

Yes (Mixed Use Building) - there are other occupancies/amenities available to the public.

No (Multi-Family Building) - the other occupancies/amenities are only available to the residents of the
building.

Page1of4

Revised 5/13/2022



IBOEZ-£Sdd DN
#80r
S ANIENA

£202/50/9
iva

TYNH

NY1d

3lls

TN L =k
TS

G455 084-E0E AN
L3930 wyrye
A0 0210003y
oD

OO0 'SHMOD Laod
U5 SMEHLLYI 21 1)
L¥ MY ez

18 SMAHLLYW

(C_S=a3vas )

(14vd ¥ LON)
ZL 107

~ Ly

001

N¥1d LS

(LdVd ¥V LON)

Ll 107

NOVELES dv3d St

ERLAL 5

SHOGHOAN - )

6 10074
¢l 107

RIS SMaHLIVW E 111

]

ADvVEIIsS 3dIs §

INIdd1O04
NI FONYHD ON

'ONMIED ¥IHDIH 304
ONIWYYS JOOY MIN—

ADVEIIS IAIS &

NOILIday

d380d0Hd

il

L7118

8
30N3AIS3Y B _. .....
AdOIS=OML = & |

e o *

W GRCTMO I At

I COL e,
2H1 304 EEIEMoNe

LHIIRIONE ¥ wagay

spof U@

e

e e e ]

[3Dva3r0D

LoT%Lt] 21" =000 / 9b8
TS OFR INNGLOO
FANLINALS AN IS

Lo aaim o5

150008 v3dY 1On

WONINGT SNITIOD LH07]

TS 9B ITYLIOL NI

45 121 INOILIGAY MIN
FESILIAT NN ONILSIXT
¥S SEF AINIWISYE ONILSINT

CHNTIOD4 3avNes SNgNg

001

AT 02

#&

dvEId S# aNnod

D

L1V

AWMIAIS G

EINIRR)
% 83N0

(MOY .001) 1[33M4IS SMIHIVA

NYd

AUS




\Q \
N
MP
)
AN
W

AN
R
N
\ W |

\
|
i

\

\

I

zZ]

\

AN
A
Q\N&

)
N
il

\
Al
\
W

\
\
\
\

\
\
‘3

COVER SHEET

[

1112 MATTHEWS STREET

FORT COLLINS, CO

SHEET SCHEDULE

AO - COVER SHEET

Al - FLOOR PLAN

AT.1 - SITE PLAN

A2 - ELEVATIONS

S1 - FOUNDATION, FRAMING PLANS & NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: COTY OF FORT COLLINS

Code Editions: 2021 IRC, 2021 IECC (International Energy Conservation Code),
Design Criteria: Roof-Ground Snow Load: 30psf; Wind Speed: ###mph ( V-ULT / #
Second Gusts) Exposure B/C; Seismic Design Category: B; Frost Line Depth: 30"

4. Building Review Findings:  Stories; Base Building Height;  Basement

1 H#' NO AT ADDITION

wn =

Elevation of building: ####'

Gross Building Areas: EXISTING MAIN: 715 s.f.,, NEW ADDITION: 131 s.f., Total: 846 s.f.

Type of Construction: CONCRETE FOUNDATION, WOOD FRAMED

(2021IRC) ROOF: R-60 w/ 1" air space, Use 9" of spray foam or 3" min. spray foam

fight to bot. of sheathing w/ batts below to alleviate roof ventilation requirement; ,

WALLS: R-20 cavity + 5 c.i. or R-13 cavity + 10 c.i. or R-0 cavity + 15 c.i. in walls

exposed to unconditioned spaces; FLOORS: R-30 in floors exposed to unconditioned

spaces; FOUNDATION: R-19 cavity or R-13 cavity + 5 c.i. or R-15 c.i. at basement or
crawlspace walls, R-10 24" deep at perimeter for frost protected thickened edge
slabs, for heated slabs add min. R-5 under full slab area in addition to required slab
edge insulation, the slab edge insulation at heated slabs shall not be required to
extend below the slab; DOORS & WINDOWS: All new exterior Doors and Windows
shall have a maximum .32 U-Factor

(c.i. = continuous insulation)

IN LIEU OF PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY CODES, U-VALUE METHOD (RESCHEK) MAY BE USED,

WHICH WILL RESULT IN TOTAL ENERGY ANALYSIS WITH POSSIBLY LESS INSULATION.Door

and Window sizes are generic and read as Foot/Inch, i.e. 306s = 3'-0" x 6'-8". Windows

shall be Tempered if within 24" of door swings, less than 18" off the floor or within
shower or bath tub walls. Egress windows shall have a minimum opening height of

24", a minimum opening width of 20", a minimum 5.7 s.f. (542 sq. in.) net clear

opening and a maximum 44" tall sill height. Rough openings are the responsibility of

and shall be provided by the Homeowner or Contractor. Doors separating garage
from living space to be Thr fire rated self closing. All new exterior Doors and Windows
shall have a maximum .32 U-Factor.

9. Exterior walls to be per plan with 1/2" O.S.B sheathing at exterior and 1/2" sheetrock
atinterior, U.N.O.. Final interior and exterior finishes to be per owner. Fiber-cement,
fiber-mat reinforced cement, glass mat gypsum backers or fiber-reinforced gypsum
backers in compliance with ASTM C 1288, C 1325 or C 1178 or C 1278 respectively,
shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturers' recommendations as
backers for wall tile in tub and shower areas and wall panels in shower areas.

10. Roofing per plan with min. #30 felt underlayment with Ice and Water Shield at eaves
and valleys per code. Provide a confrolled method of water disposal from roofs that
will collect and discharge all roof drainage to the ground surface at least 5' from
foundation walls or to an approved drainage system.

11. Dimensions are to edge of framed walls, and to center of windows and doors, U.N.O.
Use printed dimensions.

12. Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing per Code: We do not provide an electrical

plan as it is required to be installed per code, if you have any special needs or

wants, contact your electrician. Plans show locations of furnace/heat system
components, but specifications, sizing and duct work, etc... of same will be
excluded. Plans show locations of major plumbing fixtures, but specifications of
same will be excluded

®© N o o
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DESIGN & ENGINEERING

ENGINEERED FOR THE
WAY YOU BUILD...

...DESIGNED FOR THE
WAY YOU LIVE

4165 CRITTENTON LANE, UNIT #7
WELLINGTON, CO 80549
(970) 472-2394; (303) 358-2452

www.crownhjade.com
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NEW ADDITION AT
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CURB &
./ GUTTER

MATHEWS STREET (100" ROW)

Al.l

5 SIDEWALK

50°

FOUND #5 REBAR

7.8

BUILDING SQUARE FOOT INFO

EXISTING BASEMENT: 435 s.f.
20! AI_I_EY EXISTING MAIN LEVEL: 715 s.f.

NEW ADDITION: 131 s.f.

MAIN TOTAL: 846 s.f.

100°

FORT COLLINS ZONE NCM

LOT AREA: 5000 s.f.

50' WIDE LOT

PRIMARY STRUCTURE
FOOTPRINT: 846 s.f.

846 / 5000 = .17 (17% LOT
COVERAGE)

5' SIDE SETBACK 61.0
TWO—STORY © /NEW ROOF FRAMING
RESIDENCE FOR HIGHER CEILING,

NO CHANGE IN

FOOTPRINT

N
: =
5 |
> 123'. |  PROPOSED
5k S ADDITION
O | |
& N
L o - | T A
- 2. LOT 1t
-  BLOCK#®
15 11-10"
LOT 11
(NOT A PART)
SITE PLAN

1112 MATTHEWS STREET

LOT 12

5' SIDE SETBACK

LOT 12
(NOT A PART)

NEIGHBORS
GARAGE

[
O

C
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—( STRUCTURAL NOTES D

1. REFERENCE: INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2021 EDITION, AS AMENDED BY THE MUNICIPALITY
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

2. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE EXISTING SOIL AT THE BOTTOM OF THE
EXCAVATION FOR THE FOUNDATION HAS LOW SWELL POTENTIAL, BASED ON A MAP PUBLISHED BY THE
COLORADO GEOLOGICAL SURVEY WHICH SHOWS THE LOCATION OF VARIOUS TYPES OF SOILS IN THE FRONT
RANGE URBAN CORRIDOR; THE DESIGN ENGINEER'S EXPERIENCE INDICATES THAT SANDY-CLAY SOILS EXIST AT
THIS SITE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT THIS SOIL HAS LOW SWELL POTENTIAL AND IS CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FOOTING
PADS AND WALLS-ON-GRADE IMPOSING A MAXIMUM BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 PSF, AS SPECIFIED IN IRC
TABLE NO. R401.4.1, WITH A BALANCED DEAD LOAD OF 600 PSF TO MINIMIZE DIFFERENTIAL MOVEMENT. AN
"OPEN HOLE" OBSERVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF MARK
BENJAMIN P.E., AS SOON AS THE EXCAVATION WORK IS COMPLETED TO VERIFY THIS ASSUMPTION. AS AN
ALTERNATIVE, A COPY OF ANY PREVIOUS SOILS REPORT MAY BE FORWARDED TO MARK BENJAMIN P.E., TO
VERIFY THIS ASSUMPTION. IF THIS OPTION IS AVAILABLE, INCLUDE A COPY OF THE SOILS REPORT WITH THE
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION FOR THE BUILDING OFFICIALS USE. AS A FURTHER OPTION, THE SOIL TYPE
ASSUMED IS CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY, CLAYEY SILT, SILT OR SANDY SILT (CL, ML, MH OR CH). IF THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL DEEMS THAT THIS IS THE SOIL THAT EXISTS AT THIS LOCATION, OR IF A COMPETENT INDIVIDUAL
(CONTRACTOR OR EXCAVATOR) CAN MAKE THIS DETERMINATION TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL'S SATISFACTION,
FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO MARK BENJAMIN P.E.

3. PLACE FOOTINGS ON UNDISTURBED SOIL BELOW LOCALLY MANDATED FROST DEPTH; IN CASE SOIL IS
DISTURBED, RECOMPACT IT TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY OR PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

4. ALL FOUNDATION CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP 3000 PSI COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IN 28 DAYS; THE
AGGREGATE SHALL BE 1 INCH MAXIMUM SIZE. THE CEMENT IN ALL CONCRETE IN CONTACT WITH EARTH SHALL
BE TYPE Il OR TYPE Il MODIFIED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 4" IN WALLS, BEAMS AND
FOOTINGS, 3" IN STRUCTURAL SLABS, 5" IN SLABS-ON-GRADE, AND 8" IN DRILLED CONCRETE PIERS (AKA
CAISSONS); WATER IN EXCESS OF 1.0 GALLONS PER CUBIC YARD CANNOT BE ADDED AT THE SITE WITHOUT
APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER. CAISSONS MUST HAVE 6" MINIMUM SLUMP, WHICH MAY MEAN
SUPPLEMENTING THE MIX WITH ADDITIONAL CEMENT OR PLASTICIZER IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE THE 3000 PSI 28-DAY
STRENGTH REQUIREMENT.

5. AT THE EXISTING FOUNDATION, SPLICE TOP AND BOTTOM HORIZONTAL REBAR TO 30" LONG #4 REBAR
EPOXYED IN 5" MINIMUM DEPTH DRILLED.

6. ALL REINFORCING STEEL BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 GRADE 60, EXCEPT FOR COLUMN TIES,
BEAM STIRRUPS AND EMBEDDED PLATE ANCHORS, WHICH SHALL BE GRADE 40. CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC SECTION R403.1.5.3. MAKE ALL BARS CONTINUOUS
AROUND CORNERS OR PROVIDE CORNER BARS OF EQUAL SIZE AND SPACING. PLACE 2 - #5 GRADE 40 OR 2 -
#4 GRADE 60 BARS (1 EACH FACE) WITH 2'-0" PROJECTION AROUND ALL OPENINGS IN THE CONCRETE. IN
GRADE BEAMS, BOTTOM SPLICES SHALL BE AT THE DRILLED PIERS AND TOP SPLICES SHALL BE AT MIDSPAN.

7. ALL LUMBER MATERIAL SHALL BE NO. 2 GRADE HEM-FIR OR BETTER, WITH A BASE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE
EXTREME FIBER BENDING STRESS FOR MEMBERS (Fb) OF 850 PSI EXCLUDING ADJUSTMENT FACTORS FOR USE, SIZE,
LOAD DURATION, ENVIRONMENT, ETC., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WHERE THE TERM "DOUG-FIR" APPEARS ON
THE DRAWINGS, THIS DENOTES NO. 2 GRADE DOUGLAS FIR OR BETTER, HAVING AN Fb EQUAL TO 875 PSI. TOP
PLATES MUST BE NO. 2 GRADE DOUGLAS FIR OR BETTER, OR NO. 2 GRADE HEM-FIR IF THE FRAMING MEMBERS
BEARING ON WALLS ARE STACKED ABOVE THE STUDS. STUDS SHALL BE STANDARD GRADE OR BETTER.

8. STANDARD HEADERS SHALL BE 2 -2 X 8'S BEARING ON SINGLE TRIMMER STUDS FOR OPENINGS LESS THAN 4
FEET WIDE; 2 - 2 X 10'S BEARING ON DOUBLE TRIMMER STUDS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) FOR OPENINGS 4 FEET
TO 6 FEET WIDE; ALL OPENINGS OVER 6 FEET WIDE SHALL HAVE ENGINEERED HEADERS. IF 3 OR MORE STUDS ARE
INDICATED AS A COLUMN, THE STUDS SHALL BE BUNDLED AND NAILED TOGETHER WITH ONE 146d NAIL PER
VERTICAL FOQT. FLOOR JOISTS SHOULD NOT RUN "WILD" MORE THAN 3" PAST THE CENTER LINE OF ANY BEAM.
DOUBLE-UP ALL FLOOR JOISTS WHICH ARE PARALLEL TO PARTITIONS ABOVE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FLOOR
SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" T&G SECURED WITH 8d NAILS AT A 6" SPACING AT PANEL AND DIAPHRAGM EDGES
AND AT A 12" SPACING AT PANEL FIELD, EDGES UNBLOCKED. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 19/32" OSB MINIMUM
SECURED WITH 8d NAILS AT A 6" SPACING AT PANEL AND DIAPHRAGM EDGES AND AT A 12" SPACING AT PANEL
FIELD, EDGES UNBLOCKED. WALLS SHALL BE BRACED WITH SOLID 7/16" STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WITH 8d
NAILS AT A 6" SPACING AT PANEL AND SHEAR WALL EDGES AND AT A 12" SPACING AT INTERMEDIATE STUDS TO
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF IRC SECTION R602.10, UNLESS A DIFFERENT DESIGN IS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
BLOCKING NOT LESS THAN 2" NOMINAL IN THICKNESS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL WALL SHEATHING
HORIZONTAL PANEL JOINTS. TALL GABLE WALLS AT VAULTED CEILINGS SHALL HAVE FULL HEIGHT STUDS:
NOMINAL FOR UNDER 16’ TALL; ENGINEERED LUMBER (i.e. LSL) FOR OVER 16’ TALL. DO NOT STACK WALL
SECTIONS VERTICALLY UNLESS OVER FLOOR DIAPHRAGM.

9. FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO THE WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL GUIDE FOR HIGH WIND
CONSTRUCTION. FOLLOW ALL FRAMING GUIDELINES EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THIS PLAN.

10.  ALL PRE-MANUFACTURED CONNECTORS SPECIFIED SHALL BE PROVIDED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
COMPANY. FOR ANY SUBSTITUTIONS SUBMIT 3 COPIES OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW
AND APPROVAL TO MARK BENJAMIN P.E., 7 DAYS PRIOR TO ORDERING.

11. WHERE BEAMS ARE INDICATED ON THE PLANS WITH THE LETTERS "LVL", 1-3/4" WIDE LAMINATED VENEER
LUMBER MEMBERS HAVING A MINIMUM FLEXURAL STRESS OF 2600 PSI, A MODULUS OF ELASTICITY OR "E-VALUE"
OF 1,800,000 PSI, AND A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SHEAR STRESS OF 285 PSI SHALL BE INSTALLED. APPROVED
PRODUCTS ARE "MICRO-LAMS" OR "PARALLAMS" MANUFACTURED BY TRUS JOIST-MACMILLAN, "RIGIDLAMS"
MANUFACTURED BY ROSEBURG FOREST PRODUCTS, "GANG-LAMS" MANUFACTURED BY LOUISIANA-PACIFIC,
"TEC-LAMS" MANUFACTURED BY TECTON LAMINATES, OR "VERSA-LAMS" MANUFACTURED BY BOISE-CASCADE.
THE PLANS WILL INDICATE THE QUANTITY NEEDED TO BUILD UP A SINGLE BEAM AND THE MINIMUM STANDARD
DEPTH NEEDED.

12.  SLOPE FINISHED SOIL GRADE AND ANY PAVING AWAY FROM THE BUILDING ON ALL SIDES TO PROVIDE
POSITIVE SURFACE DRAINAGE AT THE RATE OF 3/4" PER LINEAR FOOT, UNLESS THERE IS A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
WITH MORE STRINGENT RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE DRAINAGE CONDUITS AND COLLECTION AS NEEDED
FOR ROOF RUNOFF. LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHOULD CONSIST OF A 5-FOOT WIDE STRIP
OF INERT GROUND COVER SUCH AS ROCK OR BARK WITH AN UNDERLYING LAYER OF IMPERVIOUS SOIL OR
GEOTEXTILE MEMBRANE. IRRIGATION SHALL BE DESIGNED SO AS NOT TO DISCHARGE WATER ON THIS STRIP.

13.  THE ENGINEER-OF-RECORD FOR THIS PROJECT, MARK BENJAMIN, P.E., AND/OR CROWN JADE DESIGN
AND ENGINEERING PERSONNEL UNDER HIS SUPERVISION AND IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH HIM, HAS PERSONALLY
EXAMINED THE EXISTING STRUCTURE AND PERFORMED AN ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE IT CAN ADEQUATELY
SUPPORT THE ADDITIONAL LOADS IMPOSED BY THE NEW WORK; IF NOT, NEW STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ARE
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

14, ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO LOCATE STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS RELATIVE TO NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS. THE DESIGN ENGINEER MUST BE NOTIFIED IN
WRITING OF ANY DEVIATION IN EXCESS OF THREE INCHES (3") PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON
COMPONENTS WHICH MIGHT BE AFFECTED BY LOCATION CHANGES. IN NO WAY CAN THE DESIGN ENGINEER BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ULTIMATE PRECISE LOCATION OR PLACEMENT OF ANY COMPONENT.

15.  BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUIRED ENGINEER INSPECTIONS/OBSERVATIONS AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT
MEANS WHEN THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ or BUILDING DEPARTMENT) REQUIRES THE ENGINEER
TO PERFORM CERTAIN OBSERVATIONS TO VERIFY CONFORMANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS (i.e. OEO, FOOTING,
FOUNDATION, SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, ETC.). ALLOW AMPLE TIME FOR CJDE TO SCHEDULE SAID OBSERVATIONS.
SEVERAL DAYS NOTICE IS NOT SUFFICIENT AND DOES NOT REQUIRE CJDE TO MEET THAT SCHEDULE.

DESIGN LOAD VALUES (IN PSF)

GROUND, SNOW (PG) =35 #
ROOF, DEAD =10

ROOF, MAX WIND =33.0 *
FLOOR, DEAD =20

FLOOR, LIVE = 40

CEILING, DEAD =5

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY =B

# AS SUBJECT TO THE PROCEDURES OF ASCE 7, WITH MIN Pf = 30

* BASED ON A 140 MPH V-ULTIMATE WIND SPEED AT I.B.C. EXPOSURE "C", REFER TO CODE TABLES FOR
OTHER ZONE LOAD VALUES.
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DUTY OF COOPERATION

RELEASE OF THE PLANS COMPLETED BY THE STRUCTURAL P.E. CONTEMPLATES
FURTHER COOPERATION AMONG THE OWNER, HIS CONTRACTOR, AND THE STRUCTURAL
P.E.. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ARE COMPLEX. ALTHOUGH THE STRUCTURAL P.E.
AND HIS CONSULTANTS HAVE PERFORMED THEIR SERVICES WITH DUE CARE AND
DILIGENCE, THEY CANNOT GUARANTEE PERFECTION. COMMUNICATION IS IMPERFECT,
AND EVERY CONTINGENCY CANNOT BE ANTICIPATED. ANY AMBIGUITY OR
DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED BY THE USE OF THESE PLANS SHALL BE REPORTED
IMMEDIATELY TO THE STRUCTURAL P.E. A FAILURE TO COOPERATE BY
A SIMPLE NOTICE TO THE STRUCTURAL P.E. SHALL RELIEVE THE STRUCTURAL P.E.
FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS, DAMAGES OR LIABILITY
THEREFROM. CHANGES MADE FROM THE PLANS WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE
STRUCTURAL P.E. ARE UNAUTHORIZED, AND SHALL RELIEVE THE STRUCTURAL P.E.
OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL CONSEQUENCES ARISING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.

ASPHALT ROOFING PER OWNER,
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INTERIOR FINISH PER OWNER

EXISTING

H2.5 HURRICANE
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TYPICAL EXTERIOR FRAMED WALL:
SIDING PER OWNER,

HOUSE WRAP OVER 7/16" SHEATHING,
2X6 @ 16" O.C. WALL w/

min. INSULATION AS NOTED,

INTERIOR FINISH PER OWNER

8'-11/8"

FLOOR: FINISH PER OWNER,
3/4" T&G SHEATHING,
2X8 @ 16" O.C. JOISTS

VENTING PER IRC SECTION R806:
(The minimum net free ventilating area shall be
1/150 of the area of the vented space)
1" min AIR SPACE ABOVE INSULATION, INSTALL
BAFFLES AT EAVES TO PREVENT SHIFTING OF
INSULATION, INSTALL RIDGE VENT OR ROOF VENTS

FLOOR SHEATHING:

13'-3" +/-
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PANEL EDGES UNBLOCKED

8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. PANEL EDGE

WALL SHEATHING:

7/16" O.S.B. w/
8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. PANEL EDGE

& 12" O.C. INFIELD,
PANEL EDGES BLOCKED

ROOF SHEATHING:

7/16" min. O.S.B. w/

& 12" O.C. INFIELD,
PANEL EDGES UNBLOCKED

2021 [ECC ENERGY CODE IS MET USING THE PRESCRIPTIVE
METHOD WITH MINIMUM INSULATION VALUES AS FOLLOWS:
ROOF: R-60 w/ 1" air space, (R-49 shall be deemed to satisfy the
requirements of R-60 wherever full height R-49 insulation extends
over the wall top plate at the eaves) Use 9" of spray foam or 3"
min. spray foam tight to bot. of sheathing w/ baftts below to

w/ TOP OF EXISTING
FOUNDATION + 30" min.
FROST DEPTH

alleviate roof ventilation requirement; See IRC Section R806.5
WALLS: R-20 cavity + 5 c.i. or R-13 cavity + 10 c.i. or R-0 cavity + 15
c.i. in walls exposed to unconditioned spaces

(c.i. = continuous insulation)

FLOORS: R-30 in floors exposed to unconditioned spaces;
FOUNDATION: R-19 cavity or R-13 cavity + 5 c.i. orR-15 c.i. at
basement or crawlspace walls, R-10 24" deep at perimeter for
frost protected thickened edge slabs, for heated slabs add min.

R-5 under full slab area in addition to required slab edge
insulation, the slab edge insulation at heated slabs shall not be
required to extend below the slab

DOORS & WINDOWS: All new exterior Doors and Windows shalll

have a maximum .32 U-Factor

NOTE:IN LIEU OF PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY CODES, U-VALUE METHOD

(RESCHEK) MAY BE USED, WHICH WILL RESULT IN TOTAL ENERGY
ANALYSIS WITH POSSIBLY LESS INSULATION.
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From: steve macbeth

To: Historic Preservation
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: 1112 Mathews - Permit B2305904 - Historic Preservation
Date: Thursday, August 31, 2023 2:28:26 PM

Please see notes below and attached photos.
Let me know if you have any other questions. Thank you!
Steve Mac.

On Aug 30, 2023, at 2:46 PM, Historic Preservation <preservation@fcgov.com> wrote:

Hi Steve,

This is Yani Jones with the City of Fort Collins Historic Preservation office. I've been routed on the permit
review for your addition project for 1112 Mathews St. because this property is in the Laurel School
Historic District on the National Register of Historic Places. | have access to your submitted application,
but in order to complete my review, I'll need a little more information — Would you please respond to
the following/send the materials requested?
e |sachange of use proposed for this property from single-family residential? (e.g., to a duplex
use)NO
e What type of material is proposed for the new windows on the addition?Milgard white vinyl
with current energy code
e Are there any material alterations (siding, windows, doors, etc.) to the main structure beyond
what is directly impacted by the proposed addition and the raising of the roof for the
kitchen?NO
e Photos of each side of the existing house see attached
Thank you! I'll put a “hold” on your permit in the online permitting system so the Building folks know
you’re working on getting me these things.

Take care,
Yani

YANI JONES

Pronouns: She/Her (What's this?)

Historic Preservation Planner

City of Fort Collins Historic Preservation Services
(970) 658-0263

https://www.fcgov.com/historicpreservation/
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